
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
SUMMONS 

 
 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held at Waypoint Church on 
THURSDAY, 11 MAY 2023, commencing at 10.30 am. 

 
The meeting will adjourn for lunch and reconvene at 3pm in the Council Chamber, 

Civic Offices, Fareham. 
 

The Mayor: Councillor Michael Ford, JP 
 

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Fred Birkett 
 

Councillor Chrissie Bainbridge 
Councillor Ian Bastable 
Councillor Susan Bayford 
Councillor Roger Bird 
Councillor Pamela Bryant 
Councillor Frair Burgess 
Councillor Joanne Burton 
Councillor Louise Clubley 
Councillor Malcolm Daniells 
Councillor Harry Davis 
Councillor Steve Dugan 
Councillor Tina Ellis 
Councillor Jack Englefield 
Councillor David Foot 
Councillor Nick Gregory 
 

Councillor David Hamilton 
Councillor Tiffany Harper 
Councillor Pal Hayre 
Councillor Connie Hockley 
Councillor Stephen Ingram 
Councillor Kay Mandry 
Councillor Simon Martin 
Councillor Jacquie Needham 
Councillor Paul Nother 
Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
Councillor Katrina Trott 
Councillor Nick Walker 
Councillor Mrs Susan Walker 
Councillor Seán Woodward 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

 
1. Prayers  
 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers. 

  
2. Presentation of Awards  
 There will be a presentation of awards for the Citizen of Honour and the Young 

Citizen of Honour. 
  

3. Apologies for Absence - morning session  
 
4. Election of Mayor  
 To elect the Mayor of Fareham for the Municipal Year 2023/24. The Order of 

Proceedings to be observed is set out in the programme, which will be available at 
the meeting. 
  

5. Election of Deputy Mayor  
 To elect the Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 2023/24 in accordance with 

Standing Order 1.2.2. 
  

6. Mayor's Cadet  
 To present the Mayor’s Cadet for 2023/24 with the badge of service.  

  
7. Adjournment until 3pm  
 The meeting will re-convene in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham.  

  
8. Apologies for absence - afternoon session  
 
9. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 20 April 

2023. 
  

10. Mayor's Announcements  
 
11. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

12. Appointment of the Executive  
 

(1) Executive Leader  
 Members are reminded that at the annual meeting in May 2021, Councillor S D 

T Woodward was elected to be the Executive Leader for a term of 3 years from 
2021/22 to the end of the 2024/25 municipal year.  
  

(2) Number of other Executive Members  

Page 2



 
 

 

 Members are reminded that following the resolution of the Council on 16 
December 2010, the Executive Leader is invited to advise the Council of the 
appointment of two or more (but no more than nine) Members to form the 
Executive.  
  

(3) Appointment of Other Executive Members  
 Members are reminded that the Executive Leader is responsible for 

determining the areas of Executive responsibility and for allocating the 
portfolios to the Executive Members appointed.  The Executive Leader is 
invited to advise the Council of the appointments.  
  

(4) Areas of Executive Responsibility  
 In accordance with Standing Order 1.5, the Executive Leader is invited to 

determine the separate areas of responsibility to be allocated to the Executive 
Members for the following year.  Members are advised that following the 
Executive Leader’s decision, the following are the areas of responsibility. 
 

• Housing; 
• Leisure and Community; 
• Streetscene; 
• Health and Public Protection; 
• Planning and Development; 
• Policy and Resources. 

 
The Executive Leader is invited to confirm the areas of responsibility for 
2023/24.  Members are reminded that the allocation of these portfolios to the 
Executive Member is a matter for the Executive Leader.  
  

13. Appointment of Committees and Allocation of Seats (Pages 15 - 24) 
 In accordance with its Standing Orders, the Council is invited to consider a report on 

the appointment of committees and the allocation of seats following the nominations 
of political groups.  
  

14. Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 25 - 50) 
 Standing Order 1.9 requires the Council to make appointments to outside bodies 

other than appointments which are required by law to be made by the Executive.  
Appended to this agenda is a report scheduling the appointments to be made.  
  

15. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
16. Executive Members' Announcements  
 
17. Presentation of Petitions  
 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 

 
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
petition scheme. 
  

Page 3



 
 

 

18. Reports of Other Committees  
 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 

questions on any reports and recommendations made. 
  
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 12 April 2023 of Planning Committee  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 12 

April 2023 will be tabled at the meeting.  
  

19. Questions under Standing Order 2.12  
 To answer questions pursuant to Standing Order 2.12 for this meeting. 

  
20. Motions under Standing Order 2.6  
 Members will be informed, prior to the meeting, of any motion duly notified in 

accordance with Standing Order 2.6 but received after print and dispatch of the 
agenda. 
  

21. Policy Framework  
 Standing Order 1.8 requires the Council to establish or confirm the plans and 

strategies which are to comprise the Council’s overall policy framework within which 
the Executive will operate during the coming year. The Council’s Constitution sets 
out the major plans and strategies reserved to the Council for approval. 
  
Members are asked to note that the Local Government Act 2000 made it a statutory 
duty for Council’s to prepare a sustainable community strategy and hence the 
Council prepared a strategy, which was approved by Council in 2020 accordingly.  
However, subsequently the Deregulation Act 2013 removed the requirement to 
prepare a sustainable community strategy.  The Council has not therefore reviewed 
the strategy and, given that it is now out of date, it is appropriate to remove the 
reference to the Strategy in the Policy Framework.  
  
The Council is therefore invited to confirm the Policy Framework for 2023/24 as 
comprising those plans and strategies identified in the table below:  
  
Policy/ Strategy Last adopted or 

approved by 
Date 

Affordable Housing Strategy Executive 19 November 2019 
Licensing Policy Council 26 February 2021 
Fareham Borough Local Plan 2037 
Welborne Plan 

Council 
Council 

05 April 2023 
08 June 2015 

Community Safety Strategy Council 29 May 2014 
Corporate Strategy Council 14 December 2017 
Statement of Gambling Policy Council 25 February 2022 

  
  
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk 
 
02 May 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 5

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 20 April 2023 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, Mrs P M Bryant, 
Miss J Burton, Mrs L E Clubley, M R Daniells, H P Davis, 
S Dugan, D G Foot, D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper, 
Mrs P Hayre, Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, Mrs K Mandry, 
S D Martin, Mrs J Needham, P Nother, Ms S Pankhurst, 
Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, Mrs S M Walker and 
S D T Woodward 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Council  20 April 2023 
 

 

 
 
At the start of the meeting, a minute’s silence was held for former Councillor 
and past Mayor Tessa Short who passed away peacefully at her home in 
Titchfield on Saturday 04 March. Tessa represented Titchfield as a councillor 
from 1987 to 1999, during which time she served as Mayor in 1994-1995. 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting commenced with a short service of prayers led by the Mayor’s 
Chaplain.  
  
The Mayor thanked the Reverend Mike Terry for his year of service as Mayor’s 
Chaplain. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I J Bastable, Mrs F L 
Burgess, Mrs T L Ellis and N R Gregory. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 05 April 2023.  
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor welcomed James Praine from Warash Sea Cadets to the meeting.  
James was thanked for his outstanding service and presented with a certificate 
to mark the end of his service as the Mayor’s cadet.  
  
The Mayor noted that this was his final meeting of the municipal year as his 
Mayoral year comes to a close. In doing so he thanked the Council for going 
about its business with the usual quiet efficiency. 
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader paid tribute to the retiring Chief Executive Officer, Peter 
Grimwood who joined Fareham Borough Council as Head of Community 
Development in 1996. He was the Director of Leisure & Environment and then 
Director of Corporate Policy & Performance before being appointed as Chief 
Executive Officer in 2009. 
  
The Executive Leader noted that Peter has provided the most sound advice to 
all Members which has helped the Borough Council move forward and 
successfully carry out major projects such as the 6,000 home development in 
Welborne, the running of Solent Airport at Daedalus and the provision of first 
class Leisure facilities.  

Page 8



Council  20 April 2023 
 

 

  
The Executive Leader presented Peter with a gift and card which has been 
signed by all elected Members as a token of appreciation. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S 
D Martin “that the best thanks of Fareham Borough Council be accorded to 
Peter Grimwood for his service to the Council between 1996 and 2023.”  
On being put to the meeting the motion was declared CARRIED unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Peter 
Grimwood for his service to the Council between 1996 and 2023. 
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Member for Housing announced that she had earlier visited the 
2 smashing new houses built in Queens Road by Fareham Housing. She was 
delighted to say that both homes will be occupied within the week and that 
they are a welcome addition to the housing stock. In giving praise to the 
officers involved, the Executive Member stated that Fareham Housing is going 
from strength to strength and that these new houses are something for the 
whole Council to be proud of. 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor P M Nother declared a personal interest for item 8(2) as he lives in 
close proximity to the car park site. 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
(1) Use of Glyphosate on Public Land  
 
The Council received a petition submitted by Councillor Ms C Bainbridge on 
behalf of Conserving Habitats in Portchester (C.H.I.P) which requested that 
Fareham Borough Council ensure that, in public areas, it replaces the use of 
Glyphosate with chemical free weed removal methods, which are better for the 
environment and pose no risk to humans, wildlife and pets.  
  
Members were advised that whilst this petition was being formally submitted 
today, it would not be debated at this meeting and would, instead, be 
considered at a later meeting of the Council following a formal report being 
presented to the Executive in June so that Members could be furnished with all 
the fac
[...]
utiny Panel held on Wednesday 29 March 2023 be received.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.12  
 
There were no questions submitted at this meeting.  
 
 

14. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.6  
 
There were no Motions submitted at this meeting.  
 
 

15. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 2023/24  
 

Page 12



Council  20 April 2023 
 

 

The Council received a report by the Head of Democratic Services which set 
out the proposed Work Programmes for the Council’s Committee meetings for 
2023/24.  
  
RESOLVED that the Council endorses the proposed Work Programmes for 
the Committee meetings scheduled for the next municipal year, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report.  
 
 

16. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
There were no changes to the appointments to Committees.  
 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds 
that the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

18. APPOINTMENT OF A CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Appointments Sub-
Committee as contained in the confidential minutes of its meeting held on 18 
April 2023. 
  
In presenting the minutes, the Executive Leader gave a summary of the 
recruitment and interview process which was necessarily demanding and 
challenging for the applicants. 
  
The Executive Leader placed on record his thanks to Sarah Robinson, Director 
of Support Services, and her team who have put an incredible amount of 
preparatory work to create a seamless and successful recruitment process. He 
also thanked Councillors S Martin and K Trott for their work with the 
Appointments Sub Committee and thanked the other Members who 
contributed by attending the informal sessions with the applicants.  
  
Having been duly proposed and seconded, and on having been put to the 
meeting, the recommendation of the Appointments Sub-Committee was 
declared CARRIED unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(a)  following a robust recruitment and selection process in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution, Andrew Wannell be appointed on a 
permanent basis as the Chief Executive Officer (Head of Paid Service) 
with effect from 6 May 2023; and 
  

(b)  in order to ensure continuity of provision of the designation of Proper 
Officer, that Andrew Wannell be designated as Acting Chief Executive 

Page 13



Council  20 April 2023 
 

 

Officer, Acting Returning Officer (all elections) and Acting Electoral 
Returning Officer with effect from 24 April 2023 pending the formal 
commencement date of the substantive roles from 6 May 2023. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.21 pm). 

 
 

Page 14



  

 
 

Report to 
Council 

 
 

Date:   11 May 2023   
 
 

Report of:  Head of Democratic Services   
 
 

 Subject:  APPOINTMENTS OF COMMITTEES AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS 
   

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report provides details of the calculations for political balance relating to the 
allocation of seats on committees and panels, as required to be determined by the 
Council at its Annual meeting. 

 
The report asks the Council to appoint the nominations of the political groups to 
committees and also to appoint the role of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each 
committee. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Council approves: 
 
(a) the committee functions and number of seats on each committee for the 

municipal year 2023/24, as listed at paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 of the report; 
 

(b) the allocation of seats to political groups for the municipal year 2023/24, as set 
out in Appendix A to this report; 
 

(c) the nominations of the political groups to seats on committees, deputies and 
spokesmen, for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B to this report 
(to be tabled at the meeting following the receipt of nominations); and 
 

(d) the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each committee for the 
municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B to this report. 
 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 13



INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Council is required by its Standing Orders to agree the functions and number 

of seats for its committees as well as the members to be appointed and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each committee. 
 

2. Accordingly, the Council is now invited to agree the allocation of seats to its 
committees along with the nomination of deputies and the appointment of a 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
Such appointments will take effect from 12 May 2023. 

 
FUNCTIONS AND NUMBER OF SEATS 
 

Overview and Scrutiny  
 
3. The Council is required by Standing Order 1.6 to appoint such committee or 

committees to undertake the function of overview and scrutiny as provided for in 
the Council’s Constitution.  Standing Order 1.6.3 similarly requires the Council to 
determine the number of members and standing deputies to be appointed. 
 

4. The Council is reminded that following a Vanguard Intervention in Committee 
Services in 2018, it was resolved at the meeting of the Council held on 11 October 
2018 that the Scrutiny Board and the 5 Policy Development and Review Panels be 
disbanded, and in their place, 6 Scrutiny Panels be created to undertake the 
scrutiny function of the Executive Portfolios and to assist the Council and Executive 
in delivering the corporate priorities. 

 
5. The Council is also reminded that in acknowledgment of the work being undertaken 

by the Council around climate change, a new Scrutiny Panel was created at the 
Council meeting held on 20 May 2021.  This Scrutiny Panel considers the progress 
of the Carbon Reduction Plan in the delivery of the service and improvement 
actions identified in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate 
[...]
 Group has notionally been allocated 12 seats on 
committees which is 1 more that the strict entitlement of 11 and therefore a 
manual adjustment of -1 is required. 
 

(v) There are two independent councillors who do not represent any political 
group. There is no strict entitlement calculation applicable to an independent 
member however, following the calculations and allocation of seats to political 
groups, the Council must appoint the non-group member to any seats not 
otherwise allocated. In doing this, the Council may allocate seats from those 
committees requiring a balancing adjustment.  

Page 22



APPENDIX B – Committees Nomination Schedule 2023/24 

To be tabled at the meeting 

Page 23





 

  
 
 

Report to  
Council 

 
 
Date: 11 May 2023 
 
 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services  
 
 
Subject: APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

APPOINTMENTS 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

In accordance with the terms of the Council’s constitution, the Council is required to make 
the majority of the authority’s appointments to outside bodies and other miscellaneous 
appointments.   

Details of the current bodies to which the Council has made appointments are set out in the 
Schedule attached as Appendix A to this report. For Members’ information, appointments 
made for the 2022/23 municipal year are also shown in the Schedule.   

Details of any proposed changes to Outside Body appointments for 2023/24 are highlighted 
at Appendix B to this report, to be tabled at the meeting for consideration. 

Guidance on appointments to outside bodies is provided and attached as Appendix C. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Council: 

(a) notes those Outside Bodies that have not met within the 2022/23 municipal year and 
agrees that these be deleted from the Schedule; 

(b) agrees the addition to the Schedule of any new Outside Bodies to which an 
appointment needs to be made for the 2023/24 municipal year; 

(c) where necessary, appoints representatives for the 2023/24 municipal year to those 
organisations set out in the Schedule; and 

(d) notes the guidance to Members on their duties and responsibilities as appointees to 
outside bodies. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 14



   

 
 

Page 26



   

 
INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council is required, or has agreed to make, a number of appointments to Outside 
Bodies.  Many of the appointments are made annually, however it should be noted that 
some appointments are made for a longer term and may therefore have already been 
dealt with for the forthcoming municipal year.   

CURRENT APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

2. Details of the current Bodies to which the Council has made appointments are set out in 
the Schedule of Outside Body Appointments attached as Appendix A to this report. The 
Schedule contains a commentary on the nature and purpose of each organisation and, 
if known, the status of the Council’s appointee. This should assist the Council in 
determining its nominee.  

3. The Schedule covers the appointments made at the Annual Council Meeting held on 12 
May 2022 and takes account of any subsequent amendments or additional 
appointments made by the Council during the 2022/23 municipal year.  

PROPOSED CHANGES TO OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2023/24 

4. It is recommended that any Outside Body that did not meet within the 2022/23 municipal 
year, be deleted from the Schedule. It is also recommended that any new Outside 
Bodies requiring the appointment of a representative for the 2023/24 municipal year be 
added.  

APPOINTMENTS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

5. A revised draft Schedule highlighting any proposed changes to Outside Bodies will be 
tabled at the meeting as Appendix B to this report for consideration and it is 
recommended that the Schedule be agreed and updated accordingly.  

6. Appointments for the 2023/24 municipal year should now be made to those 
organisations set out in the revised Schedule, unless an existing term of office is still in 
force
[...]
It would be a breach of duty to vote simply in accordance with a Council 
mandate or on party political grounds, for example. 

 
34. A director may not make a secret profit from his position and must therefore 

disclose all interests in contracts or dealings with the company. 
 
35. A director must ensure compliance with the Companies Acts in relation to keeping 

accounts and making returns to the registrar of Companies, and also with other 
relevant legislation for example in relation to employment or health and safety. 

 
36. A director must ensure that the company is able to meet its current liabilities. 
 
37. Provided a director acts within his powers and within the powers of the company, 

and is not negligent or in breach of his fiduciary duty he will not incur personal 
liability. 

 
38. In some cases an outside body may be both a company limited by guarantee and 

a charity so the provisions relating to charities set out above will also apply. 
 
INDEMNITY FOR LOSS 
 
39. Fareham Borough Council does not indemnify members of outside bodies for any 

personal losses or liabilities they may incur, other than under the Officials 
Indemnity Policy referred to in paragraph 11 above. Members should ensure that 
the body carries appropriate insurance to cover personal liabilities to the extent 
that the law allows. 

 
 
 

March 2004 
updated 15 December 2011 

 

 

Page 49




	Agenda
	9 Minutes
	13 Appointment of Committees and Allocation of Seats
	Appendix A - Political Balance Calculation
	Appendix B - Appointments to Committees - TO BE TABLED

	14 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	RECOMMENDATION
	Appendix A - Schedule of Appointments 2022-23
	Appendix B - Schedule of Appointments 2023-24 - TO BE TABLED
	Appendix C Guidance for Members




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 11 May 2023 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  

M J Ford, JP 
(Mayor) 

 
F Birkett 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ms C Bainbridge, I Bastable, Mrs S M Bayford, R Bird, 
Mrs P M Bryant, Ms F Burgess, Miss J Burton, 
Mrs L E Clubley, M R Daniells, H P Davis, S Dugan, 
Mrs T L Ellis, J M Englefield, D G Foot, D J Hamilton, 
Miss T G Harper, Mrs P Hayre, Mrs C L A Hockley, S Ingram, 
Mrs K Mandry, S D Martin, Mrs J Needham, P Nother, 
Ms S Pankhurst, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, Mrs S M Walker 
and S D T Woodward 



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
Following the meeting being opened with prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplins, 
Reverends Mike and Nicky-Sue Terry, the Mayor extended a warm welcome 
to all guests at this annual meeting of the Council and went on to announce 
the Citizens of Honour for 2023.  
 
 

2. PRESENTATION OF AWARDS  
 
The Mayor presented the Citizen of Honour badge to Charlotte Fairall and Abu 
Suyeb-Tanzam and the Young Citizen of Honour badge to Ben Richardson. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - MORNING SESSION  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Hamilton and N 
Gregory. 
 
 

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
On the Council being invited to submit nominations for the election of Mayor, it 
was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S D 
Martin “that Councillor F Birkett be elected Mayor of Fareham for the municipal 
year 2023/24”.  On the nomination being put to the meeting it was declared 
CARRIED unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor F Birkett be elected Mayor of Fareham for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 
  
After Councillor Birkett had received the personal congratulations of the 
Mayor, he retired from the meeting to be robed and, upon his return, signed 
the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  
  

COUNCILLOR F BIRKETT MAYOR IN THE CHAIR 
  

The Mayor thanked the Council for his election.  In informed Members that 
Reverends Mike and Nick-Sue Terry would be his Chaplains for the year.  He 
further announced that the Mayor’s charity appeal would this year be in 
support of Sophie’s Legacy and Veteran’s Outreach Support.  
  
The Mayor named his wife, Lisa Birkett, as his Mayoress for the year and 
invested her with his chain of office. 
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
On the Council being invited to submit nominations for the election of Deputy 
Mayor of Fareham for the municipal year 2023/24, it was proposed by 



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S D Martin “that 
Councillor Mrs P Hayre be elected Deputy Mayor of Fareham for the municipal 
year 2023/24”.  On the nomination being put to the meeting, it was declared 
CARRIED unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs P Hayre be elected Deputy Mayor of Fareham 
for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
The Deputy Mayor named Narinder Hayre as her Consort for the year. 
  
(1)          Vote of Thanks 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S 
D Martin “that the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor M J 
Ford, JP, and Mrs Anne Ford for their services as Mayor and Mayoress during 
the past municipal year.  On being put to the meeting the motion was declared 
CARRIED unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor M J 
Ford, JP, and Mrs Anne Ford for their services as Mayor and Mayoress during 
the past municipal year.  
  
Councillor Ford replied to the vote of thanks and expressed his appreciation of 
the support he had been given throughout his term of office.  The Mayor then 
presented Councillor Ford with his Past Mayor’s badge and Mrs Anne Ford 
with her Past Mayoress badge.  
 
 

6. MAYOR'S CADET  
 
The Mayor presented his Mayor’s Cadet for 2023/24, Sergeant Ethan 
Chambers from the 1350 (Fareham) Squadron Air training Corps, with his 
badge of service.  
 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT UNTIL 3PM  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S 
D Martin “that this meeting now adjourn and resume at 3pm in the Council 
Chamber in the Civic Offices, Fareham”. 
  
On being put to the meeting, the proposition was declared CARRIED 
unanimously.  
 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - AFTERNOON SESSION  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N Gregory. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 April 2023.  
 
 

10. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor reminded Members that Reverends Mike and Nicky-Sue Terry 
would be his Chaplains for the year.  
  
The Mayor also reminded Members that the charities he had chosen to 
support for his Mayoral year were Sophie’s Legacy and Veteran’s Outreach 
Support. 
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Executive Leader  
 
Members were reminded that at the Annual meeting of the Council in May 
2021, Councillor S D T Woodward was elected to be the Executive Leader for 
a term of 3 years from 2021/22 to the end of the 2023/24 municipal year.   
 
(2) Number of other Executive Members  
 
Members were reminded that following the resolution of the Council on 16 
December 2010, the Executive Leader would be invited to advise the Council 
on his appointment of two or more (but no more than nine) members to form 
the Executive.  
  
The Council was duly advised by the Executive Leader would be appointing 
five other members to form the Executive to work alongside him.  He also 
advised that Councillor S D Martin would be appointed as the Deputy 
Executive Leader.  
  
RESOLVED that the above decision be noted.  
 
(3) Appointment of Other Executive Members  
 
Members were reminded that following the resolution of the Council on 16 
December 2010, the Executive Leader would be invited to advise the Council 
of his appointment of other Executive Members, consequent to his decision at 
item 11(2) above.  
  
The Council was duly advised that the Executive Leader would be appointing 
Councillors I J Bastable, Miss J Burton, D Foot, S D Martin and Mrs S M 
Walker as Executive members for 2023/24. 
 
(4) Areas of Executive Responsibility  
 



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

The Council was reminded that the Executive Leader is responsible for 
determining the areas of Executive responsibility and for allocating the 
portfolios to the Executive Members appointed.  
  
The Council was duly advised that the Executive Leader would be allocating 
responsibilities to the Executive portfolios for the municipal year 2023/24 as 
follows: 
  
Health and Public Protection  - Councillor Miss J Burton 
Planning and Development – Councillor S D Martin 
Streetscene – Councillor I J Bastable 
Leisure and Community – Councillor Mrs S M Walker 
Housing – Councillor D Foot 
Policy and resources – Councillor S D T Woodward 
  
RESOLVED that the above decision be noted. 
 
 

13. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS  
 
The Council received a report by the Head of Democratic Services, proving 
calculations for the political balance relating to the allocation of seats on 
committees and panels for the municipal year 2023/24.  
  
The report asked the Council to confirm the functions and appointment of 
committee seats as well as the role of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each 
committee.  The minority group was invited to appoint opposition spokesmen 
to each of the Executive portfolios.  
  
Appendix B Committee Nomination Schedule 2023/24 was tabled at the 
meeting for consideration.  
  
RESOLVED that the Council approves: 
  

(a)  the committee functions and number of seats on each committee for the 
municipal year 2023/24, as listed at paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 of the 
report; 
  

(b)  the allocation of seats to political groups for the municipal year 2023/24, 
as set out in Appendix A to the report; 

  
(c)  the nominations of the political groups to seats on committees, deputies 

and spokesmen, for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 
B to the report; and 

  
(d)  the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman for each committee 

for the municipal year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B to the report.  
 
 

14. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The Council was reminded that it was required by Standing Order 1.9 to make 
appointments to outside bodies other than those appointments which were 



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

required by law to be made by the Executive.  Council therefore considered 
the report by the Head of Democratic Services on the appointments to be 
made and also received guidance on the duties and responsibilities of 
members when acting as appointee to an outside body. 
  
Appendix B to the report - Outside Bodies Schedule 2023/24 was tabled at the 
meeting outlining the proposed appointments to be made.   
  
The Executive Leader advised that amendments to be made to the Schedule 
of Outside Body Appointments 2023/24 were as highlighted in yellow in the 
Tabled Appendix B to the report.  
  
The Executive Leader advised members of an amendment to the Tabled 
Schedule in respect of the Police and Crime Panel (No. 32 at tabled Appendix 
B to the report) which should read that Councillor S D T Woodward be 
appointed as the Representative and Councillor Miss J Burton be appointed as 
the Deputy. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor S 
D Martin that, subject to the amendment at number 32 in the Schedule, the 
appointments to Outside Bodies as outlined at Tabled Appendix B to the report 
be agreed. 
  
RESOLVED that the Council: 
  

(a)  notes those Outside Bodies that have not met within the 2022/23 
municipal year, or no longer require the Council to make an 
appointment, and agrees that these be deleted from the Schedule; 
  

(b)  agrees the addition to the Schedule of any new Outside Bodies to 
which an appointment needs to be made for the 2023/24 municipal 
year; 
  

(c)  subject to the amendments at No. 32 of the Schedule as outlined 
above, appoints the representatives for the 2023/24 municipal year to 
the organisations as set out in the tabled Appendix B to the report; and 
  

(d)  notes the guidance to Members on their duties and responsibilities as 
appointees to Outside Bodies.  

 
 

15. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 
 

16. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Member announcements. 
 
 

17. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 



Council  11 May 2023 
 

 

There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

18. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 12 April 2023 of Planning Committee  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 12 
April 2023 were tabled at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on Wednesday 12 April 2023 be received.  
 
 

19. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.12  
 
There were no questions submitted at this meeting. 
 
 

20. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 2.6  
 
There were no motions submitted at this meeting.  
 
 

21. POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
RESOLVED that the Policy Framework for 2023/24 be confirmed as 
comprising those plans and strategies identified in the table below: 
  
Policy/ Strategy Last adopted or 

approved by 
Date 

Affordable Housing Strategy Executive 19 November 2019 
Licensing Policy Council 26 February 2021 
Fareham Borough Local Plan 2037 
  
Welborne Plan 

Council 
  
Council 

05 April 2023 
  
08 June 2015 

Community Safety Strategy Council 29 May 2014 
Corporate Strategy Council 14 December 2017 
Statement of Gambling Policy Council 25 February 2022 
  
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.30 am 
and ended at 3.10 pm). 

 
 


